
Table 2.0d of the 2015 ISAC Data Book  

MAP / IIA Suspension History, FY1978-FY2015

Award 

Year Program

Original 

Suspension Date

Suspension 

Release to Date Final Suspension Date

Shutdown 

Date

# Eligible 

Including 

Suspended

# Eligible 

Left in 

Suspension

$ Eligible in 

Suspension Notes

1977-78 MAP 10/1/77 n/a

1978-79 MAP 2/15/79 0

1979-80 MAP 9/13/79 0 Supplemental Approp

1980-81 MAP 8/28/80 10,000 $100 spring term cut

1981-82 MAP 2/15/82 0

1982-83 MAP 3/15/83 0

1983-84 MAP 12/9/83 5,418

1984-85 MAP 12/10/84 9,488

1985-86 MAP 3/15/86 0 $50 spring term cut

1986-87 MAP 1/31/87 6,708 $25 spring term cut

1987-88 MAP 3/15/88 0

1988-89 MAP 3/15/89 0

1989-90 MAP 3/15/90 0

1990-91 MAP 12/19/90 158,224 9,006

1991-92 MAP

10/2/91 for Continuing 

and 11/13/91 for 1st-time 171,510 19,406

1992-93 MAP

6/21/92 for Continuing 

and 3/3/93 for 1st-time 179,925 33,935

1993-94 MAP 10/2/93 for Continuing 191,912 5,439

1994-95 MAP

10/2/97 for 

Continuing None 10/2/97 for Continuing 187,665 0

1995-96 MAP

10/2/95 for Continuing 

and 4/4/96 for 1st-time 188,242 5,271

1996-97 MAP

10/2/96 for Continuing 

and 12/15/96 for 1st-time 190,609 12,393

1997-98 MAP

10/2/97 for Continuing 

and 1/15/98 for 1st-time 193,480 10,449

1998-99 MAP 10/2/98 for Continuing 194,985 5,194

1999-00 MAP None None None 194,036 0

2000-01 MAP/IIA None None None EOY 197,889 0

2001-02 MAP 10/27/01

Release through 

12/7/01 12/8/01 EOY 210,299 16,544 $23,218,285

IIA None None None EOY 42,771 0 $0

Note:  for FY94 - FY99, continuing apps after 10/1 were not elig for MAP awards.



Table 2.0d, MAP / IIA Suspension History FY1978-FY2015, continued

2015 ISAC Data Book

Award 

Year Program

Original 

Suspension Date

Suspension 

Release to Date Final Suspension Date

Shutdown 

Date

# Eligible 

Including 

Suspended

# Eligible 

Left in 

Suspension

$ Eligible in 

Suspension Notes

2002-03 MAP 8/13/02 None 8/13/02 3/4/03 214,179 44,144 $32,553,829

IIA 10/8/02 None 10/8/02 3/4/03 42,197 8,158 $2,039,500

2003-04 MAP 8/2/03 None 8/2/03 EOY 236,631 51,832 $80,601,634

IIA 8/2/03 None 8/2/03 EOY 49,665 18,436 $5,530,800

2004-05 MAP 8/16/04

Release through 

10/15/04 10/16/04 EOY 241,024 26,453 $30,806,834

IIA 8/16/04 Removed 2nd/3rd EOY 52,293 17,145 $5,143,500 Removed 2nd/3rd term awards back to 7/15

2005-06 MAP 9/1/05 None 2/8/06 230,088 26,375 $38,476,394

IIA 8/2/05 None 2/8/06 48,031 16,335 $4,900,500

2006-07 MAP 8/25/06 None EOY 236,168 34,798 $56,123,768

IIA 8/19/06 None EOY 52,340 15,285 $7,642,500

2007-08 MAP 8/16/07 None EOY 239,455 43,361 $70,716,887

IIA 8/7/07 None EOY 56,679 20,234 $10,117,000

2008-09 MAP 7/26/08 8/1/08 EOY 259,333 59,846 $101,982,409

IIA 7/12/08 EOY 65,560 31,042 $15,521,000

2009-10 MAP 5/15/09 6/4/09 EOY 314,198 120,048 $238,722,250

IIA 4/18/09 EOY 103,213 68,676 $17,169,000 Funding only for first-term awards

2010-11 MAP 4/19/10 None 4/19/10 EOY 351,188 151,367 $323,944,215 Second & third term awards reduced 5%

IIA Not Funded N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

2011-12 MAP 3/26/11 4/7/11 4/8/11 EOY 369,674 145,365 $286,383,447

IIA Not Funded N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

2012-13 MAP 3/19/12 4/2/12 4/3/12 377,207 168,595 $346,386,352 Awards to released apps reduced 10%

IIA Not Funded N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

2013-14 MAP 3/2/2013 3/19/2013 3/20/2013 -- 367,832 165,492 $339,449,664

IIA Not Funded N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

2014-15 MAP 2/28/2014 3/5/2014 3/6/2014 N/A 347,613 160,095 $379,081,512

IIA Not Funded N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A


